

PIL 27/2013

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

(Hrishikesh Roy, J).

A counter affidavit has been filed by the DFO, Guwahati Wild Life Division on 9.2.2017 where the action plan for protection of the Amchang Reserve Forest is highlighted.

Mr. D. Nath, the learned Addl. Sr. Government Advocate submits that boundary pillars are being placed to define the boundary of the reserve forest and so far, 26 main and 8 sub-boundary pillars have been constructed, in Block-II of the protected Sanctuary. The remaining boundary pillars will be installed shortly.

Moreover a decision was also taken by the department on 28.12.2016 to remove the encroachment from the wild life sanctuary and steps are on to execute the eviction operation.

In view of the above projection from the respondents' side, the case is adjourned by 6 weeks to take stock of further development, in the matter.